- 1 SB382
- 2 137899-4
- 3 By Senators Bussman and Ward
- 4 RFD: Governmental Affairs
- 5 First Read: 01-MAR-12

SB382

1	SB382
2	
3	
4	ENROLLED, An Act,
5	Relating to the Alabama Construction Recruitment
6	Institute; to subject the institute to the Alabama Sunset Law;
7	to amend Section 7 of Act 2009-561, 2009 Regular Session (Acts
8	2009, p. 1629), as confirmed in Section 7 of Act 2010-220,
9	2010 Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 365), and to repeal
10	Section 7 of Act 2010-220, 2010 Regular Session (Acts 2010, p.
11	365), to provide for the continued collection of construction
12	craft industry fees.
13	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
14	Section 1. The Alabama Construction Recruitment
15	Institute shall be subject to the Alabama Sunset Law, Chapter
16	20, Title 41, Code of Alabama 1975, as an enumerated agency as
17	provided in Section 41-20-3, Code of Alabama 1975, and shall
18	have a termination date of October 1, 2014, and every four
19	years thereafter, unless continued pursuant to the Alabama
20	Sunset Law.
21	Section 2. Section 7 of Act 2009-561, 2009 Regular
22	Session (Acts 2009, p. 1629), as confirmed in Section 7 of Act
23	2010-220, 2010 Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 365), providing
24	for the expiration of the collection of construction craft

industry fees, is amended to read as follows:

25

1	"Section 7. This act shall become effective
2	immediately following its passage and approval by the
3	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law, and the passage and
4	approval by the Governor of SB301 of the 2009 Regular Session
5	of the Alabama Legislature, or SB301 otherwise becoming law."
6	Section 3. All laws or parts of laws which conflict
7	with this act are repealed. Specifically, Section 7 of Act
8	2010-220, 2010 Regular Session (Acts 2010, p. 365), confirming
9	the expiration of the collection of construction craft
10	industry fees on May 18, 2013, as provided in Section 7 of Act
11	2009-561, 2009 Regular Session (Acts 2009, p. 1629), is
12	repealed.
13	Section 4. This act shall become effective
14	immediately following its passage and approval by the
15	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SB382 Senate 22-MAR-12 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate. Patrick Harris Secretary
15	
16 17 18	House of Representatives Passed: 03-MAY-12
20 21	By: Senator Bussman